SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
(c) Failure to dispose by the due date may result in
constructive appointment or other remedial action as set
forth in N.J.A.C. 4A:10-2.
(d) If the certification will result in the displacement of a
provisional employee who has permanent status, and it is
necessary to institute layoff procedures, the Department
may, upon written request from the appointing authority,
extend the time for disposing of the certification for an
additional 45 days. See N.J.A.C. 4A:8-1.1 et seq. for layoff
procedures.
(e) See N.J.A.C. 4A:10-2.2 for penalties for failure to
appoint from a complete certification.
Amended by R. 1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (a)3iii.
Amended by R.1994 d.507, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2697(b), 26 N.J.R. 3941(a).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Civil Service. Judith Nallin, 133 N.J.L.J. No. 14, 65 (1993).
Case Notes

of regular appointment.
2. Appeals from failure to successfully complete the
police training course shall be in accordance with proce­
dures established by the Police Training Commission.
See N.J.A.C. 13:1-11.
(e) An approved leave of absence including a furlough
extension leave or a voluntary furlough shall extend the
completion of the working test period for a period of time
equal to that leave or voluntary furlough.
1. A paid leave of absence for a correction officer or
juvenile detention officer for the purpose of training
required by N.J.S.A. 52:17B-68.1 shall not extend the
length of the working test period unless the course in
which the appointee is enrolled is scheduled to end after
the one year period.
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b).
In (d): added '-'juvenile detention officer."
In (d)1: added text, "However ... regular appointment." Added 1.
to subsection (e) regarding a paid leave of absence.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised (b )2.
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a) .
Case Notes
Supervisor was entitled to two-month extension of second working
test period. McClellan v. Department of Community Affairs, 94

ary reasons shall not be restored to an eligible list.
3. Any employee who has filed an appeal pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 4A:2-4 shall have his or her request for restora­
tion held in abeyance pending the appeal.
(b) An employee who is laid off during the working test
period shall be restored to the eligible ·list .from which he or
she was appointed.
(c) A permanent employee serving a working test period
in another title shall continue to accrue seniority in his or
her permanent title for the duration of the working test
period." See N.J.A.C. 4A:4-1.9 for procedures on restora­
tion to a former title.
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added new (b) and relettered old (b) as new (c).
Amended by R.1990 d.553, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2629(a), 22 N.J.R. 3482(b).
Provision insures that permanent employee accrues seniority in per­
manent title during working test period in another title.
SUBCHAPTER 6. EXAMINATION AND